

# THE HOSPITAL BOARDS REPRESENTATION ORDER 1986, AMENDMENT NO. 2

### PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 12th day of October 1987

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 26 and 27 of the Hospitals Act 1957, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### **ORDER**

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Hospital Boards Representation Order 1986, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Hospital Boards Representation Order 1986\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).
  - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of November 1987.
- 2. Schedule amended—The Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by revoking the item relating to the Taranaki Hospital District.

C. J. HILL, Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*S.R. 1986/185 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1986/189

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

Consequent upon the establishment of the Taranaki Area Health District on 1 November 1987, this order removes from the Schedule to the Hospital Boards Representation Order 1986 an obsolete reference relating to the Taranaki Hospital Board.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 15 October 1987. This order is administered in the Department of Health.